

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ALTON T. TERRY,

Petitioner,

v.

TYSON FARMS, INC.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF 55 FARMING, RANCHING, AND
CONSUMER ORGANIZATIONS AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
DAVID A. BALTO
Counsel of Record
(application pending)
LAW OFFICE OF DAVID A. BALTO
1350 I St. NW, Suite 850
Washington, DC 20005
202-789-5424
david.balto@yahoo.com

DAVID G. VELDE
General Counsel
NATIONAL FARMERS UNION
20 F St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20001
202-554-1600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	3
Argument	3
I. Current market conditions make interpretation of the PSA a critical issue of national importance	3
II. The PSA is Broader than the Sherman and Clayton Acts.....	8
III. The Sixth Circuit Misconstrued the PSA by Conflating PSA Standards with Anti-trust Standards Used Under the Sherman and Clayton Acts	11
IV. Statutory Construction Rules Require a Plain Reading of §§ 192(a)and(b)	14
Conclusion.....	18
Appendix	
Amici List.....	App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Armour & Co. v. United States</i> , 402 F.2d 712 (7th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	14
<i>Been v. O.K. Indus. Inc.</i> , 495 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2007)	13, 16
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	8
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	15
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Adver. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953).....	13
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson, & Co.</i> , 405 U.S. 233 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Gerace v. Utica Veal Co.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1465 (N.D.N.Y. 1984)	17
<i>Group Life Ins. & Health Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	15
<i>Kinkaid v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (N.D. Iowa 2004)	17
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004)	15
<i>London v. Fieldale Farms Corp.</i> , 410 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schumacher v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 748 (D.S.D. 2006).....	17
<i>Stafford v. Wallace</i> , 258 U.S. 495 (1922)	9
<i>Standard Oil Co. of New Jersey v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911).....	11
<i>Swift & Co. v. United States</i> , 393 F.2d 247 (7th Cir. 1968)	14
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	18
<i>United States v. Perdue Farms, Inc.</i> , 680 F.2d 277 (2d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009)	1, 12, 15, 16
<i>White v. Pilgrim’s Pride Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 4471656 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 29, 2008).....	17
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	17
<i>Wilson & Co. v. Benson</i> , 286 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1961)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATORY AUTHORITY

7 U.S.C. § 192(a)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192(b)	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. § 192(c)	16
7 U.S.C. § 192(d)	16
7 U.S.C. § 192(e)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
7 U.S.C. § 209(b)	9
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....	12
H.R. REP. NO. 85-1048 (1957).....	1, 8
 OTHER AUTHORITY	
AM. BAR ASS'N, <i>Antitrust Law Developments</i> (6th ed. 2007).....	8
AM. ANTITRUST INS'T, <i>The Next Antitrust Agen- da</i> (Albert A. Foe red., 2008).....	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. CHI. L. REV. 1175 (1989)	14, 17
Brief for the United States of America as Amicus Curiae supporting Plaintiffs- Appellees, <i>Wheeler v. Pilgrim's Pride Corp.</i> , 591 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2009) (No. 07-40651)	10
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Terry v. Tyson Farms, Inc.</i> , No. 10-542 (2010)	12
C. Robert Taylor, <i>Buyer Power Litigation in Agriculture: Pickett v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.</i> , 53 ANTITRUST BULL. 455 (2008).....	9
Christopher Bass, <i>More than a Mirror: the Packers and Stockyards Act, Antitrust Laws, and the Injury to Competition Requirement</i> , 12 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 423 (2007).....	8
<i>Concentration in Agriculture and an Examina- tion of the JBS/Swift Acquisitions: Hearing Before the Subcomm. On Antitrust, Competi- tion Policy and Consumer Rights</i> , 110th Cong. 3 (2008)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael C. Stumo & Douglas J. O'Brien, <i>Anti-trust Unfairness vs. Equitable Unfairness in Farmer/Meatpacker Relationships</i> , 8 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 91(2003)	8, 9, 14
NAT'L AGRIC. STAT. SERVICES, U.S. DEP'T OF AGRIC., U.S. Broiler Industry Structure (2002).....	5
Nigel Key & James M. McDonald, <i>Local Monopsony Power in the Market for Broilers? Evidence from a Farm Survey</i> , Presented at the Annual Meeting of the Agricultural and Applied Economics Association (July 27-29, 2008)	5, 7
Note, <i>Challenging Concentration of Control in the American Meat Industry</i> , 117 HARV. L. REV. 2643 (2004).....	9
Peter Carstensen, <i>Buyer Power, Competition Policy, and Antitrust: The Competitive Effects of Discrimination Among Suppliers</i> , 53 ANTI-TRUST BULL. 271 (2008)	6
<i>Public Workshop Exploring Competition in Agriculture: Poultry Workshop</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE & U.S. DEP'T OF AGRIC. (May 21, 2010)	4
Steve W. Martinez, <i>Vertical Coordination in the Pork and Broiler Industries: Implications for Pork and Chicken Products</i> , FOOD AND RURAL ECONOMICS DIVISION, ECONOMIC RESEARCH SERVICE, U.S. DEP'T OF AGRICULTURE, AGRIC. ECONOMICS REPORT NO. 777 (1999).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William E. Rosales, <i>Dethroning Economic Kings: The Packers and Stockyards Act of 1921 and its Modern Awakening</i> , 5 J. AGRIC. & FOOD INDUS. ORG., Article 4 (2004)	7, 9
